
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 12

TESLA, INC.

and Case 12-CA-293359

OICHOIZCEN. <n Individual

COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING

“This Complaint and NoticeofHearing is based on a charge filedby(INENINGEN an

individual (the Charging Party). I is issued pursuant to Section 10(b)of the National Labor

Relations Act (the Act), 29 US.C. § 151 et seq., and Section 102.15ofthe Rules and

Regulations of the National Labor Relations Board (the Board) and alleges that Tesla, Inc.

(Respondent) violated the Act as described below.
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(2) The original charge in Case 12-CA-293359 was filed by the Charging Party on

April 1,202, and a copy was served on Respondent by U.S. mail on the same date.

(b) The amended charge in Case 12-CA-293359 was filed by the Charging Party on

June 9, 2022, and a copy was served on Respondent by U.S. mail on June 10, 2022.
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() At all material times, Respondent has been a Delaware corporation with its

headquarters in Austin Texas, and facilities throughout the United States, including an office and

placeofbusiness located at 1051 Sand Lake Road in Orlando, Florida (Respondent's Orlando

facility), and has been engaged in the design, manufacture, sale, service and repair of electric

vehicles and other producs.
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(d) Atall material times, Respondent has been an employer engaged in commerce within

the meaning of Section 2(2), (6) and (7) of the Act.
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On a date in December 2021, a more precise date being currently unknown to the

undersigned. Respondent, by (SEEING)a: Respondent's Orlando facility.

(6) Told employees no 0 compli to higher level managers sbout ther pay or ater
terms and conditions of employment, notwithstanding Respondent's “open door” policy
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On or about January 20, 2022, Respondent, by [IRIE at Respondent's Orlando

facility:

(@) Told employees not to discuss the hiringofemployees with other persons

(b) Told employees not to complain to higher level managers about employees”

terms and conditions of employment, notwithstanding Respondent's “open door” policy.

6.

On or about SIRNRIERY 2022. Respondent, by [INI at Respondent's Orlando

facility, told employees not to discuss the suspensionofan employe with other persons.

%

On orabout GIGHRIERD. 2022, Respondent, by (QUGEIEE. by telephone. told

employees not to discuss an employee discharge with other persons.

5.

By the conduct described above in paragraphs 4(a). 4(b), 5(a), 5(b), 6 and 7, Respondent

has been interfering with, restraining, and coercing employees in the exercise of rights

‘guaranteed in Section 7of the Act, in violation of Section 8(a)(1)of the Act.
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The unfair labor practices of Respondent described above affect commerce within the

meaningof Section 2(6) and (7) of the Act.

ANSWER REQUIREMENT

Respondent is notified that, pursuant to Sections 102.20 and 102.21ofthe Board's Rules

and Regulations, it must file an answer to the complaint. The fled answer must be received by.
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this office on or before 11:59 p.m. on September 16, 2022. Respondent also mustserve a

copyofthe answer on each of the other parties.

Pursuant to Section 102.5(c) of the Board's Rules and Regulations, the answer must be

filed electronically through the Agency's website unless Respondent is unable to file

electronically, and accompanies the filing of its answer in paper format with a statement

explaining why it does not have access to the means for filing electronically or why fling

electronically would impose an undue burden. To file electronically, go to www.nirb.gov, click

on E-File Documents, enter the NLRB Case Number, and follow the detailed instructions. The

responsibility for the receipt and usabilityof the answer rests exclusively upon the sender.

Unless notification on the Agency's website informs users that the Agency's E-Filing system is

officially determined to be in technical failure because it is unable to receive documents for a

continuous period of more than 2 hours after 12:00 noon (Eastern Time) on the due date for

filing, a failure to timely file theanswer will not be excused on the basis that the transmission

could not be accomplished because the Agency’s website was off-line or unavailable for some

other reason. The Board's Rules and Regulations require that an answer be signed by counsel or

non-attomney representative for represented parties orby the party ifnot represented. See Section

10221. If the answer being filed electronically is apdfdocument containing the required

signature, no paper copiesofthe answer need to be transmitted to the Regional Office.

However,ifthe electronic versionofan answer 0 a complaint is nota pdf file containing the

required signature, then the E-fling rules require that such answer containing the required

signature continue to be submitted to the Regional Office by traditional means within three (3)

business days after the dateofelectronic filing. Service of the answer on eachofthe other

parties must still be accomplished by means allowed under the Board's Rules and Regulations.
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The answer may not be filed by facsimile transmission. 1no answer is filed, or ifan answeris

filed untimely, the Board may find, pursuant to a Motion for Default Judgment, that the

allegations in the complaint are true.

NOTICE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on December 6, 2022, at 9:30 a.m.. at the NLRB

Hearing Room, 201 E. Kennedy Bivd., Suite 530, Tampa, Florida, and on consecutive days

thereafter until concluded, a hearing will be conducted before an administrative law judgeof the

National Labor Relations Board. At the hearing, Respondent and any other party to this

proceeding have the right to appear and present testimony regarding the allegations in this

complaint. The procedures to be followed at the hearing are described in the attached Form

NLRB-4668. The procedure to request a postponementof the hearing is described in the attached

Form NLRB-4338.

Dated: September 2, 2022.

Tome Cron
David Cohen, Regional Director
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12
201 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

Attachments
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